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1. Meetings Held During Reporting Period  
 
The working group held its third meeting at the offices of the Leibniz Institute for Baltic Sea 

Research (IOW) in Warnemünde, Germany on 7 and 8 November 2016.  The Chair of the 

CSBWG, Ms Jennifer Jencks (USA, Director of the DCDB), chaired the meeting which was 

attended by representatives from ten Member States (Canada, Denmark, Finland, France, 

Germany, India, Italy, Norway, Portugal and USA), and observers and expert contributors 

from SevenCs and Sea-ID.  Secretary General Robert Ward and Assistant Director David 

Wyatt represented the IHO Secretariat. Mr Serge Gosselin (Canada) was elected as vice-

Chair of the Working Group to occupy the previously vacant position. 

 

The working group held its fourth meeting at the Center for Coastal and Ocean Mapping & 

NOAA/UNH Joint Hydrographic Center University of New Hampshire, Durham, United 

States on 13 and 14 February 2017.  The Chair of the CSBWG, Ms Jennifer Jencks, chaired 

the meeting, which was attended by representatives from six Member States (Canada, Italy, 

Nigeria, Norway, Philippines and USA), and observers and expert contributors from 

GMATEK, Inc./World Maritime University and Sea-ID.  Secretary General Robert Ward 

and Assistant Director David Wyatt represented the IHO Secretariat. 
 

2. Work Programme 

 
At the third meeting the CSBWG received verbal reports from the coordinators of its 

Correspondence Groups that had been tasked with drafting specific sections of the IHO CSB 

Guidance Document.  During the meeting the various draft sections of the Guidance 

Document were developed further.  It was agreed that an initial draft version will be 

circulated to IHO Member States and targeted stakeholders for their comments in 
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preparation for the presentation of a final draft to the IRCC at its 9th meeting in Paramaribo, 

Suriname, in June 2017, see Annex B.   

 

At the fourth meeting, the CSBWG received verbal reports from the coordinators of its 

correspondence groups that had been tasked with drafting specific sections of the Guidance 

Document.  During the meeting the various draft sections of the document were developed 

further.  An initial draft version of the Guidance Document has been made available to 

targeted stakeholders for comment prior to the presentation of a first draft to the IRCC at its 

9th meeting in Paramaribo, Suriname, in June 2017.  Subject to the agreement of the IRCC, 

this will be followed by a formal public consultation period leading to the submission of a 

final proposed text to the 10th meeting of the IRCC (IRCC10) in 2018, consideration by the 

IHO Council at its 2nd meeting and subsequent adoption by the IHO Member States towards 

the end of 2018. 

 

It was agreed that a further meeting of the working group would be beneficial to review the 

comments received on the draft circulated after IRRC9.  It is therefore planned to hold a 

fifth meeting of the CSBWG in December 2017 at the IHO in Monaco.  This may be 

followed by a meeting of the Atlantic Seabed Mapping International Working Group, which 

is actively engaged in crowdsourced bathymetry initiatives to help improve knowledge of 

the Atlantic seafloor. 

 

3. Progress on IRCC Action Items 

 
The Crowdsourced Bathymetry Working Group (CSBWG) is tasked by the Inter-Regional 

Coordination Committee (IRCC) to develop a draft IHO publication on policy for trusted 

crowdsourced bathymetry (CSB).  This CSB Guidance Document will provide guidelines on 

the collection and assessment of CSB data for inclusion in the global bathymetric data set 

which is maintained in the IHO Data Centre for Digital Bathymetry (DCDB).  A first draft 

of this Guidance Document has been completed and made available via the IHO website to 

the public.  

 

 

4. Problems Encountered 

 

 The CSBWG has received minimal feedback from IRCC participants on the 

draft of the CSB Guidance Document. 

 

 There continues to be a need to overcome a degree of scepticism on the concept 

within some sections of the maritime community and an overly cautious focus on 

potential, although untested, legal issues.  Increased awareness and information 

as well as stakeholder engagement/involvement should all help to overcome 

these reservations.  

 

5. Any Other Items of Note 

 
It is worth noting that relevant guidance regarding potential environmental impact 

information (ie: acoustical impacts) of crowdsourced bathymetry data collection is currently 

being developed for inclusion in the guidance document version to be presented to IRCC10. 

 

 

 

 

 



6. Conclusions and Recommendations 

 
The continued importance of liaison with other IHO bodies, as well as appropriate 

engagement with industry to progress the work items, was identified as a key enabler for the 

project.  It was also noted the significant progress achieved. 

 

 

7. Justification and Impacts 

 

N/A 

 

8. Actions Required of IRCC 

 

The IRCC is invited to: 

 

a. Note the contents of this report; 

b. Circulate the draft CSB GD for formal consultation with IHO Member States 

and relevant stakeholders; 

c. Encourage IHO Member States to release datasets or subsets into the public 

domain via the IHO DCDB; 

d. Request IHO Member States to consider reviewing data gathering restrictions 

within their maritime areas of jurisdiction to enable CSB activities to be 

undertaken; 

e. Request IHO Member States to support the CSB initiative with positive 

actions, such as requiring all research vessels collect bathymetric data for late 

uploading, when on passage or when it does not interfere with other research 

activities; 

f. Reappoint the WG to continue its work under the current ToRs; and 

g. Take what other action is deemed necessary. 

 

 

Annexes: 

 

A. List of members. 

B. Draft CSB Guidance Document (see CSBWG web page: 

https://www.iho.int/srv1/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=635&Ite

mid=988&lang=en)

https://www.iho.int/srv1/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=635&Itemid=988&lang=en
https://www.iho.int/srv1/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=635&Itemid=988&lang=en
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 IHO Crowd-Sourced Bathymetry Working Group (CSBWG) 

List of Members 

 

Member 

State 

Organization Name E-mail (correspondence) E-mail (Google Calendar, 

Drive, & Hangout access) 

Argentina Servicio de Hidrografia Naval Fabián Alejandro Vetere fvetere@hidro.gov.ar  

Australia Australian Hydrographic Office Andrew Coulls Andrew.coulls@defence.gov.au  

Brazil 
Diretoria de Hidrografia e 

Navegação 

Frederico Antonio Saraiva 

Nogueira 
frederico@marinha.mil.br frederico.asn@gmail.com 

Canada Canadian Hydrographic Service Serge Gosselin serge.gosselin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca gosselinse1@gmail.com 

Canada Canadian Hydrographic Service Dana Gallant Dana.Gallant@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

Canada Canadian Hydrographic Service Peter Wills Peter.Wills@ dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

China 
National Marine Data 

Information & Service 
Fan Miao fm_nmdis@163.com  

Denmark Danish Geodata Agency Rune Andersen rca@gst.dk  

Denmark Danish Geodata Agency Jens Peter Weiss Hartmann jepha@gst.dk  

Finland Finish Transport Authority Seppo Mäkinen seppo.h.makinen@fta.fi  

France SHOM Thierry Schmitt thierry.schmitt@shom.fr thierry_schmitt@yahoo.com 

India 
Indian Navy Hydrographic 

Office  
Renny Thomas inho@navy.gov.in  

Italy Istituto Idrografico della Marina Erik Biscotti erikd.biscotti@marina.difesa.it  

Italy Istituto Idrografico della Marina Marta Pratellesi marta.pratellesi@marina.difesa.it  

Japan 

Hydrographic and 

Oceanographic Department, 

Japan Coast Guard (JHOD) 

 ico@jodc.go.jp  

Nigeria 
Nigerian Navy Hydrographic 

Office 
Chukwuma Azuike info@nnho.org.ng  

mailto:Andrew.coulls@defence.gov.au
mailto:frederico@marinha.mil.br
mailto:frederico.asn@gmail.com
mailto:serge.gosselin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
mailto:gosselinse1@gmail.com
mailto:inho@navy.gov.in
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Norway 
Norwegian Hydrographic 

Service 
Evert Flier evert.flier@kartverket.no  

Philippines NAMRIA Jaya Roperez jayaroperez@gmail.com jayaroperez@gmail.com 

Portugal 
Portuguese Hydrographic 

Institute 
Leonor Veiga Leonor.Veiga@hidrografico.pt  

Turkey* Turkish Hydrographic Office Bülent Gürses bgurses@shodb.gov.tr  

UK* UKHO Ruth Waters  Ruth.Waters@UKHO.gov.uk  

USA 

NOAA National Centers for 

Environmental Information 

(NCEI) 

Jennifer Jencks (Chair) jennifer.jencks@noaa.gov jennifer.jencks@noaa.gov 

USA 
NOAA Office of Coast Survey 

(OCS) 
Anthony Klemm anthony.r.klemm@noaa.gov anthony.r.klemm@noaa.gov 

USA NOAA OCS James Miller james.j.miller@noaa.gov james.j.miller@noaa.gov 

USA  NOAA OCS Patrick Keown patrick.keown@noaa.gov patrick.keown@noaa.gov 

USA  NOAA OCS Percy Pacheco percy.pacheco@noaa.gov percy.pacheco@noaa.gov 

USA NAVO Raymond Sawyer raymond.sawyer@navy.mil raysaw@aol.com 

USA NGA John Lowell John.E.Lowell@nga.mil  

USA NGA James Ford James.D.Ford@nga.mil  

USA NGA Whitney Anderson (Editor) Whitney.E.Anderson@nga.mil  

USA 
NOAA National Ocean Service 

(NOS) 
Kirsten Crossett (Editor) kirsten.crossett@noaa.gov  

USA NOAA OCS Adam Reed adam.reed@noaa.gov  

USA NOAA NESDIS Karen Marks Karen.marks@noaa.gov Karen.marks@noaa.gov 

USA 

NGA Centre for Coastal and 

Ocean Mapping, University of 

New Hampshire 

Brian Calder brc@ccom.unh.edu brian.r.calder@gmail.com 

mailto:vert.flier@kartverket.no
mailto:Leonor.Veiga@hidrografico.pt
mailto:percy.pacheco@noaa.gov
mailto:percy.pacheco@noaa.gov
mailto:raysaw@aol.com
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IHO IHO David Wyatt (Secretary) adso@iho.int djw9581@gmail.com 

IHO IHO Anthony Pharaoh  addt@iho.int  

Observers 

Expert 

Contributor 

Caris, Pan American Institute of 

Geography and History 
Paul Cooper pcooper@caris.us prcooper10@gmail.com 

Expert 

Contributor 
Managing Director,  Olex AS Ole Benjamin Hestvik oleb@olex.no olebenjamin@gmail.com 

Expert 

Contributor 
Sea-ID Kenneth Himschoot 

Kenneth@sea-id.org 

Kenneth.himschoot@sea-id.org 

Kenneth@sea-id.org 

Kenneth.himschoot@sea-id.org 

Expert 

Contributor 
PYA/Sea-ID Andrew Schofield Andrew.schofield@sea-id.org Andrew.schofield@sea-id.org 

Expert 

Contributor 
TeamSurv Tim Thornton Tim.Thornton@teamsurv.com tt@smartcomsoftware.com 

Expert 

Contributor 

GMATEK, Inc., World Maritime 

University 
Glenn Wright 

glenn@gmatek.com 

p1301@wmu.se 
 

Expert 

Contributor 
GEBCO/Stockholm University Martin Jakobsson martin.jakobsson@geosu.se  

Expert 

Contributor 
GEBCO/JHA Shin Tani soarhigh@mac.com 201libelle@gmail.com 

Expert 

Contributor 
Ztin Consulting-Korea Eunmi Chang emchang21@gmail.com emchang21@gmail.com 

Expert 

Contributor 

Marine Science Technology Sdn 

Bh-Malaysia 
Zainul Ghazali zainul.ghazali@mast.com.my  

Expert 

Contributor 
AimsGlobal-Malaysia M Termizi mtermizi@aimsglobal.com.my  

Expert 

Contributor* 
SevenCs/Chartworld Emma Fowler emma.fowler@chartworld.com  

Expert 

Contributor 
GEBCO Vicki Ferrini ferrini@ldeo.columbia.edu  

 

* denotes correspondence member 
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